From:

PUBCOMMENT-OCC

Sent:

Wednesday, October 27, 2021 1:09 PM

To:

PUBCOMMENT-OCC2; PUBCOMMENT-OPIC; PUBCOMMENT-ELD; PUBCOMMENT-WQ

Subject:

FW: Public comment on Permit Number WQ0015930001

122441

From: marcetta@chem.tamu.edu <marcetta@chem.tamu.edu>

Sent: Wednesday, October 27, 2021 11:54 AM

To: PUBCOMMENT-OCC <PUBCOMMENT-OCC@tceq.texas.gov> **Subject:** Public comment on Permit Number WQ0015930001

REGULATED ENTY NAME BRUSHY CREEK WWTP

RN NUMBER: RN111276044

PERMIT NUMBER: WQ0015930001

DOCKET NUMBER:

COUNTY: BRAZOS

PRINCIPAL NAME: CITY OF BRYAN

CN NUMBER: CN600373310

FROM

NAME: DR. Marcetta Y. Darensbourg

E-MAIL: marcetta@chem.tamu.edu

COMPANY:

ADDRESS: 5078 COLE LN

COLLEGE STATION TX 77845-7604

PHONE: 9792293370

FAX:

COMMENTS: As my property coincides with the drainage site for any overflow of the proposed sewage treatment plant, I have serious concerns. To write them all is to repeat what others have said. The possibility of fouling both the earth, water and air (smell) is extremely bothersome. We have a water well; We do not know the under earth waterways that feed into it. We have for almost 40 years maintained our wilderness area as a haven for wildlife. We strive to leave as small a human footprint as possible on our 50 acres. We do not want "improvements' of lighted roads or chemical

sprays to control "weeds". Most of all we do not want the traffic that will be necessary to remove the solid sludge. We deplore the advances of the growing population but understand that there are others who appreciate it. WE want to keep Texas or at least our little part of it natural. we think others do also. This is my goal.

From:

PUBCOMMENT-OCC

Sent:

Tuesday, October 12, 2021 2:56 PM

To:

PUBCOMMENT-OCC2; PUBCOMMENT-OPIC; PUBCOMMENT-ELD; PUBCOMMENT-WQ

Subject:

FW: Sewage treatment plant

Associate to Permit Number WQ0015930001

From: Georgia Carroll-Warren < Georgia. Carroll-Warren@tceq.texas.gov>

Sent: Tuesday, October 12, 2021 2:50 PM

To: PUBCOMMENT-OCC < PUBCOMMENT-OCC@tceq.texas.gov>

Subject: FW: Sewage treatment plant

Fyi...

From: OSSF < OSSF@tceq.texas.gov>

Sent: Tuesday, October 12, 2021 12:10 PM

To: WQAP < WQAP@tceq.texas.gov > Subject: FW: Sewage treatment plant

Hello,

Would you be able to assist this customer?

As we have received multiple of these types of request in the last month, would you also provide to us the appropriate weblink and email contact to expedite response to the customer.

Regards,

Tanya Mitchell
Technical Programs Team - OSSF/Safety
OCE -PSEAD - Program Support Section

From: Darensbourg, Marcetta <marcetta@chem.tamu.edu>

Sent: Tuesday, October 12, 2021 12:02 PM

To: OSSF < OSSF@tceq.texas.gov > Subject: Sewage treatment plant

Hello! I am lost as to whom I should be contacting. I refer to the planned Sewage treatment plant in Brazos County on Cole Lane. I understand the date for lodging a comment requesting a public meeting/hearing is past (yesterday at 5 pm.) However I had computer problems and missed the time. Please allow me to express my strong concerns about the selection of the site. If you can direct me to the proper person, I would be most grateful.

I simply cannot sit by any longer and watch public officials allow/promote even the complete demolishment of our quality of life. Respect for nature is impossible with the big boy toys of bulldozers and concrete trucks. The planet is

burning up and we will sooner or later look like the deserts of the middle East.	Please help me find public officials who
might represent my views.	

Thank you.

Marcetta Y. Darensbourg

5078 Cole Lane

College Station, TX 77843 Tel: 979-845-2981 ; 979-845-541

From: PUBCOMMENT-OCC

Sent: Friday, January 14, 2022 8:34 AM

To: PUBCOMMENT-OCC2; PUBCOMMENT-OPIC; PUBCOMMENT-ELD; PUBCOMMENT-WQ

Subject: FW: Public comment on Permit Number WQ0015930001

122441

From: rgd7800@yahoo.com <rgd7800@yahoo.com>

Sent: Thursday, January 13, 2022 7:55 PM

To: PUBCOMMENT-OCC < PUBCOMMENT-OCC@tceq.texas.gov > **Subject:** Public comment on Permit Number WQ0015930001

REGULATED ENTY NAME BRUSHY CREEK WWTP

RN NUMBER: RN111276044

PERMIT NUMBER: WQ0015930001

DOCKET NUMBER:

COUNTY: BRAZOS

PRINCIPAL NAME: CITY OF BRYAN

CN NUMBER: CN600373310

FROM

NAME: MR Ryan Deer

E-MAIL: rgd7800@yahoo.com

COMPANY:

ADDRESS: 5345 ENCHANTED OAKS DR COLLEGE STATION TX 77845-7657

PHONE: 9795755139

FAX:

COMMENTS: All of us in this area have septic systems. How come we have to have a treatment plant in our back yard when we don't even get to use it or get any benefit from it?

From: PUBCOMMENT-OCC

Sent: Monday, September 13, 2021 1:35 PM

To: PUBCOMMENT-WQ; PUBCOMMENT-ELD; PUBCOMMENT-OCC2; PUBCOMMENT-OPIC

Subject: FW: Public comment on Permit Number WQ0015930001

122441 MWD

From: fredfontanajr@gmail.com <fredfontanajr@gmail.com>

Sent: Monday, September 13, 2021 12:49 PM

To: PUBCOMMENT-OCC <PUBCOMMENT-OCC@tceq.texas.gov> **Subject:** Public comment on Permit Number WQ0015930001

REGULATED ENTY NAME BRUSHY CREEK WWTP

RN NUMBER: RN111276044

PERMIT NUMBER: WQ0015930001

DOCKET NUMBER:

COUNTY: BRAZOS

PRINCIPAL NAME: CITY OF BRYAN

CN NUMBER: CN600373310

FROM

NAME: Fred Fontana

E-MAIL: fredfontanajr@gmail.com

COMPANY:

ADDRESS: 4968 WINDING CRK COLLEGE STATION TX 77845-3003

PHONE: 9797310013

FAX:

COMMENTS: The proposed wastewater treatment plant will have a negative impact on the health of the wildlife roaming thru our neighborhoods. As the city of Bryan continues to push commercial and residential development on our side of town the wildlife is being pushed to our area and this natural space needs to be held in its natural state to provide refuge. Pushing a treatment plant into the woods here with the potential for a disasterous spill into our creeks will have a terrible effect on the health of our animal neighbors and our human occipants as well. Jamming all the traffic

down this small street will no doubt crease a health hazard for the animal as we see animals scattered down highway 30 evry day and now they will have the added toxic runoff from plant operation as well as the hazard of a tremendous natural area being desimated. Humans will also suffer from the toxic byproducts of chemicals being introduced into our groundwater and this in an area with a high percentage of water wells providing drinking water for this rural side of town. Spend some time and find a more suitable location where the human and animal density is much lower and not bring this health hazard to our and our wildlife's neighborhood. Make the city put it within it's own boundaries and not where there's no recourse from non city residents taking in infrastructure the city wants and where they can more closely manage the health risks associated with this type of project. Please take a stand for us.



From: PUBCOMMENT-OCC

Sent: Friday, September 24, 2021 1:42 PM

To: PUBCOMMENT-OCC2; PUBCOMMENT-OPIC; PUBCOMMENT-ELD; PUBCOMMENT-WQ

Subject: FW: Public comment on Permit Number WQ0015930001

From: Teri9468@msn.com <Teri9468@msn.com>

Sent: Friday, September 24, 2021 1:02 PM

To: PUBCOMMENT-OCC <PUBCOMMENT-OCC@tceq.texas.gov> **Subject:** Public comment on Permit Number WQ0015930001

REGULATED ENTY NAME BRUSHY CREEK WWTP

RN NUMBER: RN111276044

PERMIT NUMBER: WQ0015930001

DOCKET NUMBER:

COUNTY: BRAZOS

PRINCIPAL NAME: CITY OF BRYAN

CN NUMBER: CN600373310

FROM

NAME: MRS Teri Gardner

E-MAIL: Teri9468@msn.com

COMPANY:

ADDRESS: 4785 ENCHANTED OAKS DR COLLEGE STATION TX 77845-7662

PHONE: 9794502322

FAX:

COMMENTS: The thought of the environmental effects of this plant just scare me. We can start with the effects on the wildlife in this area. We already have taken homes from wildlife with the businesses on Highway 30. Those animals depend on this land for food, shelter, and room to raise their young. Are we sure there are not any endangered species of some form on this land? I respectfully request a full study on that before any other discussions are had about building. Let's talk air quality. We have already problems with allergies and breathing problems with most people in this

area. The fumes emitted by this type of acility will only increase the breathing problems we already have. Our area is independent of Bryan City services. Why do we have the burden of this plant? It will also cause problems with our small roads. Our small streets are not made for industrial trucks or vehicles. I'm sure there is a much more central location for this. I do not welcome or approve of this being built in our community.

From:

PUBCOMMENT-OCC

Sent:

Friday, October 29, 2021 10:11 AM

To:

PUBCOMMENT-OCC2; PUBCOMMENT-OPIC; PUBCOMMENT-ELD; PUBCOMMENT-WQ

Subject:

FW: Public comment on Permit Number WQ0015930001

From: dhyden0601@cs.com <dhyden0601@cs.com>

Sent: Friday, October 29, 2021 9:36 AM

To: PUBCOMMENT-OCC < PUBCOMMENT-OCC@tceq.texas.gov > **Subject:** Public comment on Permit Number WQ0015930001

REGULATED ENTY NAME BRUSHY CREEK WWTP

RN NUMBER: RN111276044

PERMIT NUMBER: WQ0015930001

DOCKET NUMBER:

COUNTY: BRAZOS

PRINCIPAL NAME: CITY OF BRYAN

CN NUMBER: CN600373310

FROM

NAME: David J Hyden, JR

E-MAIL: dhyden0601@cs.com

COMPANY:

ADDRESS: 5632 COLE LN

COLLEGE STATION TX 77845-7609

PHONE: 9793932318

FAX:

COMMENTS: My residence and water well are less than 25' off the property line. I have major concerns about my water well that feeds the residence. What if there is an accident while trucking the remaining sewage out? If there is an issue on the road (Cole Lane) will that close off egress to our homes?



From: PUBCOMMENT-OCC

Sent: Monday, September 20, 2021 10:11 AM

To: PUBCOMMENT-OCC2; PUBCOMMENT-OPIC; PUBCOMMENT-ELD; PUBCOMMENT-WQ

Subject: FW: Public comment on Permit Number WQ0015930001

From: hydentristin452@gmail.com <hydentristin452@gmail.com>

Sent: Saturday, September 18, 2021 12:27 AM

To: PUBCOMMENT-OCC <PUBCOMMENT-OCC@tceq.texas.gov> **Subject:** Public comment on Permit Number WQ0015930001

REGULATED ENTY NAME BRUSHY CREEK WWTP

RN NUMBER: RN111276044

PERMIT NUMBER: WQ0015930001

DOCKET NUMBER:

COUNTY: BRAZOS

PRINCIPAL NAME: CITY OF BRYAN

CN NUMBER: CN600373310

FROM

NAME: Tristin Cole Hyden

E-MAIL: hydentristin452@gmail.com

COMPANY:

ADDRESS: 5632 COLE LN

COLLEGE STATION TX 77845-7609

PHONE: 9792552896

FAX:

COMMENTS: H-Bar ranch is my family's livelihood. I was born and raised there, and will always consider it to be my home wherever I may be in this world. We have made our living raising cattle on that ranch for as long as I can remember, and well before that. The installation of this treatment plant puts the future of my home in peril. That fact leaves me with an inclination to explain why this plant is a bad idea in this location. Brushy Creek is not a spring fed creek. It may have been at one time, but it is not anymore due to fluctuations in the water table in that area. That means

the water that flows through Brushy Creck is runoff water only. Most of the time the creek has very little to no water flow in it. When we experience excessive rainfall, or the ground is already saturated from previous rains, the creek can rise quite rapidly and stay that way for a number of hours rendering it temporarily impassable. But the key word there is temporary. If this plant is installed with the projected amount of water flow, that puts a significant amount of water already flowing in the creek. When it rains, the water will then have nowhere else to go but into the creek, raising the overall water level significantly, raising the flood plane even higher in an already low lying area. This may end up costing untold amounts of monetary damages in the form of lost livestock. Not to mention potential loss of human life attempting to negate the potential loss of livestock. Another issue with the increased water flow upon installation of this plant is the increased erosion rate this will cause the creek banks. In the last fifteen years I have observed the path of Brushy Creek to have shifted with normal flooding by simple natural erosion. This happens with any waterway, and with how it floods with heavy rain it is quite drastic in some places. By my estimation up to ten feet in some places. With the increased water flow this plant will bring, it will increase the rate of erosion for a creek that is normally dry. This will put our fence lines that run along the creek line at risk of being compromised, which again opens an avenue for potential loss of livestock. Brushy Creek splits the ranch roughly in half with our main crossing of this creek being a concrete bridge that is maybe around 3-4 feet off the bottom of the creek bed. 9 times out of 10 the crossing being this low in the creek is not an issue to cross for people and livestock alike, again reiterating the fact that Brushy Creek is normally flowing very little if any at all. If this water discharge plant goes through it would just about render this crossing impossible, if not very dangerous to do so. Yet again exposing livestock and human life to undue risk. If this crossing becomes impassable, the opposite side of our property is inaccessible without exiting the property and going around to the other side on Highway 30. There are many children and elderly individuals who live down both Cole Lane and Enchanted Oaks. This plant will obviously be a major undertaking to install, based on the projected amount of water to be processed and pumped out. This would mean that the facility would have to be a fairly large size. Large facilities require large equipment to construct those facilities. Large equipment requires large transportation to move. 18 wheelers with float trailers carrying heavy equipment aren't exactly known to "stop on a dime" so to speak. Both of these roads are fairly narrow and have blind turns. Even after the facility is constructed there will be increased road traffic because of it. Not to mention the wear on tear this heavy equipment could cause on either one of these roads. I can only foresee the installation of this plant to be detrimental to the longevity of my family's livelihood. This ranch has been handed down and maintained throughout the years, and I intended to do the same for my children and grandchildren. However, if our way of living is hindered in such a way that it inflicts monetary loss in the way of lost grazing land, lost livestock, property line damage, and even potential loss of human life trying to protect the former, I'm not sure there will be much to pass down to my children. Please consider these facts. If not for my family's livelihood and future, but the livelihood of our neighbors and their children.

From:

PUBCOMMENT-OCC

Sent:

Wednesday, January 19, 2022 3:22 PM

To:

PUBCOMMENT-OCC2; PUBCOMMENT-OPIC; PUBCOMMENT-ELD; PUBCOMMENT-WQ

Subject:

FW: Public comment on Permit Number WQ0015930001

From: jben1957@gmail.com <jben1957@gmail.com>

Sent: Wednesday, January 19, 2022 10:25 AM

To: PUBCOMMENT-OCC < PUBCOMMENT-OCC@tceq.texas.gov> Subject: Public comment on Permit Number WQ0015930001

REGULATED ENTY NAME BRUSHY CREEK WWTP

RN NUMBER: RN111276044

PERMIT NUMBER: WQ0015930001

DOCKET NUMBER:

COUNTY: BRAZOS

PRINCIPAL NAME: CITY OF BRYAN

CN NUMBER: CN600373310

FROM

NAME: Ben Jones

E-MAIL: jben1957@gmail.com

COMPANY:

ADDRESS: 11695 AUSTRALIA LN Address2 / App / Ste

COLLEGE STATION TX 77845-7625

PHONE: 9797775848

FAX:

COMMENTS: Ben and Michelle Jones, residents of 11695 Australia Lane, Brazos County, TX for 29 years OPPOSE the APPROVAL of the pending PERMIT #WQ0015930001. Concerns with environmental hazards which may result from the approval of the proposed Brushy Creek Waste Water Treatment Plant in the NE corner of Australia Lane and Cole Lane intersection: 1) Light pollution at night affects humans, animals, and plants. 2) Noise pollution and high traffic on Cole Lane, a road not constructed to handle constant heavy truck traffic. 3) Air pollution impacting human, animal and plant health. There are nearby residents with respiratory challenges/diseases. 4) Water pollution from potential raw sewage discharge (accidental or intended)into a Special Flood Hazard Area and Brushy Creek should not be considered or allowed, further impacting Wickson Creek, the Navasota River, the Brazos River, and therefore the Gulf of Mexico 5)Construction of a WWTP in the Special Flood Hazard Area. Ben and Michelle Jones received correspondence in Spring 2021 from Brazos County Road and Bridge Department advising that FEMA designated 2.36 acres of our property in the Special Flood Hazard Area (SFHA). The 2.36 acres have a higher elevation than the proposed Brushy Creek WWTP. 6) This location, while in Brazos County, are not within the Bryan or College Station city limits. Citizens outside of the city limits should not be infringed upon by those within the city limits. There are numerous locations more accessible and appropriate for this type of facility elsewhere. 7) Concerns for decent human and animal life. There are numerous people which moved to Cole Lane and Australia Lane area for peace, quiet, and to be outside of the city limits environment. They and their animals walk frequently on Cole Lane and I foresee accidents occurring. I pray no one or their pets are injured or killed by the large trucks that will be on the roads during construction and operation.

From: PUBCOMMENT-OCC

Sent: Thursday, September 23, 2021 9:02 AM

To: PUBCOMMENT-OCC2; PUBCOMMENT-OPIC; PUBCOMMENT-ELD; PUBCOMMENT-WQ

Subject: FW: Public comment on Permit Number WQ0015930001

From: katieandlee.martin@gmail.com <katieandlee.martin@gmail.com>

Sent: Thursday, September 23, 2021 6:24 AM

To: PUBCOMMENT-OCC < PUBCOMMENT-OCC@tceq.texas.gov> **Subject:** Public comment on Permit Number WQ0015930001

REGULATED ENTY NAME BRUSHY CREEK WWTP

RN NUMBER: RN111276044

PERMIT NUMBER: WQ0015930001

DOCKET NUMBER:

COUNTY: BRAZOS

PRINCIPAL NAME: CITY OF BRYAN

CN NUMBER: CN600373310

FROM

NAME: Lee S Martin

E-MAIL: katieandlee.martin@gmail.com

COMPANY:

ADDRESS: 11490 DEER CREEK DR COLLEGE STATION TX 77845-7629

PHONE: 9795871709

FAX:

COMMENTS: We are very concerned about the impact of the proposed waste water treatment plant will have on the quality of air and ground water in our neighborhood. The proposed plant site is in a long established residential neighborhood which is predominately located outside the Bryan city limits; most of the residents have no input into the city of Bryan through the electoral process. Since the city of Bryan have never offered city water, many of the residents are dependent upon wells for their drinking water. How will run off from this project affect the quality of our drinking

water? The city of Bryan have never officed any services to residents living outside the city limits but affected by this proposal, water, sewage, garbage collection or road maintenance. Cole Lane will be used as the means of accessing this property. When Cole Lane was first paved, the residents contributed financially to this project. Who will assure that Cole Lane will not be destroyed by the numerous construction vehicles and use of this facility? The road was never designed to withstand this pressure. We have already seen the destructive results that truck traffic does to our road, because of its use in accessing COLE STOP convenience store. Who will assure that I will be able to safely access my property where I have lived for over 40 years. There are many unanswered questions that the City of Bryan has failed to give residents of this community an opportunity to ask before requesting a permit for this project. Calls to the Bryan city manager of this project were met with sarcasm. We request that we be given such opportunity before the permit process is continued.

From: PUBCOMMENT-OCC

Sent: Thursday, September 23, 2021 8:59 AM

To: PUBCOMMENT-OCC2; PUBCOMMENT-OPIC; PUBCOMMENT-ELD; PUBCOMMENT-WQ

Subject: FW: Public comment on Permit Number WQ0015930001

From: kenneth.r.mayes@gmail.com <kenneth.r.mayes@gmail.com>

Sent: Thursday, September 23, 2021 8:09 AM

To: PUBCOMMENT-OCC <PUBCOMMENT-OCC@tceq.texas.gov> **Subject:** Public comment on Permit Number WQ0015930001

REGULATED ENTY NAME BRUSHY CREEK WWTP

RN NUMBER: RN111276044

PERMIT NUMBER: WQ0015930001

DOCKET NUMBER:

COUNTY: BRAZOS

PRINCIPAL NAME: CITY OF BRYAN

CN NUMBER: CN600373310

FROM

NAME: Kenneth R Mayes, JR

E-MAIL: kenneth.r.mayes@gmail.com

COMPANY:

ADDRESS: 11520 DEER CREEK DR COLLEGE STATION TX 77845-7628

PHONE: 4435043159

FAX:

COMMENTS: I don't understand why you would place a waste water plant withing 1 mile of at least 100 family homes? The air quality and pollution that a waster water plant produces will greatly impact our quality of life. When this plant has spillage and we have to stay in our houses because of the air pollution are we going to be compensated? Will you provide oxygen tanks so those of us who are elderly can breathe. We moved out here to get away from the traffic, noise, heat, and air pollution. Now you will be placing all that right here in our back yard. Why not build this out off of North

Harvey Michell Parkway (2818) where an the industrial plants are and run your water into Thompsons Creek? We don't live in Bryan and have no say in the town's elections.		

Elisa Guerra

From:

PUBCOMMENT-OCC

Sent:

Tuesday, March 23, 2021 3:24 PM

To:

PUBCOMMENT-OCC2; PUBCOMMENT-OPIC; PUBCOMMENT-ELD; PUBCOMMENT-WQ

Subject:

FW: Public comment on Permit Number WQ0015930001

From: Glen@brushycreekoutdoors.com < Glen@brushycreekoutdoors.com >

Sent: Monday, March 22, 2021 11:37 AM

To: PUBCOMMENT-OCC < PUBCOMMENT-OCC@tceq.texas.gov> Subject: Public comment on Permit Number WQ0015930001

REGULATED ENTY NAME ANDY SUSTAITA

RN NUMBER: RN101881910

PERMIT NUMBER: WQ0015930001

DOCKET NUMBER:

COUNTY: BRAZOS

PRINCIPAL NAME: CITY OF BRYAN

CN NUMBER: CN600373310

FROM

NAME: GLEN N MOLITOR

E-MAIL: Glen@brushycreekoutdoors.com

COMPANY: Bar M Ranch

ADDRESS: 13333 STATE HIGHWAY 30 COLLEGE STATION TX 77845-7641

PHONE: 9792194759

FAX:

COMMENTS: How much will dumping 12,000,000, gals. of water a day affect the water level of Brushy Creek? I have two low water crossing on Brushy Creek. Dumping that much water in the creek will make these crossings unusable. Will you furnish bridges so I will be able to access my property across the creek? Also, will the water level prohibit baby calves and small wildlife from crossing the creek? Also, with that much water in the creek on a everyday basis when it does

flood from normal rain my grazing pasture will be flooded deeper and for a longer period of time than normal. I will be forced to supplement my cattle with more feed and hay than normal. Will I be reimbursed for this extra expense?		

From: PUBCOMMENT-OCC

Sent: Monday, September 13, 2021 12:22 PM

To: PUBCOMMENT-WQ; PUBCOMMENT-ELD; PUBCOMMENT-OCC2; PUBCOMMENT-OPIC

Subject: FW: Public comment on Permit Number WQ0015930001

PM

From: stephenrathbone@gmail.com < stephenrathbone@gmail.com >

Sent: Monday, September 13, 2021 11:22 AM

To: PUBCOMMENT-OCC < PUBCOMMENT-OCC@tceq.texas.gov > **Subject:** Public comment on Permit Number WQ0015930001

REGULATED ENTY NAME BRUSHY CREEK WWTP

RN NUMBER: RN111276044

PERMIT NUMBER: WQ0015930001

DOCKET NUMBER:

COUNTY: BRAZOS

PRINCIPAL NAME: CITY OF BRYAN

CN NUMBER: CN600373310

FROM

NAME: Steve Rathbone

E-MAIL: stephenrathbone@gmail.com

COMPANY:

ADDRESS: 4922 WHISPERING OAKS DR COLLEGE STATION TX 77845-7674

PHONE: 9795758324

FAX:

COMMENTS: Texas Commission on Environmental Quality: I am writing in opposition to the proposed permit number WQ0015930001, as well as to request a public, local meeting be held before a decision is made. The proposed site for the wastewater treatment plant is in an environmentally sensitive area and discharge to the watershed (Brushy Creek, Wickson Creek, and Navasota River) will negatively impact both aquatic organisms and people living in the vicinity. Some homes in this neighborhood have drinking water wells that could become contaminated. The proposed site also has very

poor surface drainage and it is prone to moding. As a 25-year resident of this area, I know this well. Frequent flooding could cause discharge of untreated waste into the surrounding neighborhood. Additionally, the city of Bryan is requesting the permit for this facility, yet the residents of our neighborhood would accept all risks and hazards associated but none of the benefits. We receive no city services. Respectfully, Steve Rathbone

From:

PUBCOMMENT-OCC

Sent:

Tuesday, October 5, 2021 1:19 PM

To:

PUBCOMMENT-OCC2; PUBCOMMENT-OPIC; PUBCOMMENT-ELD; PUBCOMMENT-WQ

Subject:

FW: Public comment on Permit Number WQ0015930001

1 22441

From: juju8326@gmail.com <juju8326@gmail.com>

Sent: Tuesday, October 5, 2021 1:13 PM

To: PUBCOMMENT-OCC <PUBCOMMENT-OCC@tceq.texas.gov> **Subject:** Public comment on Permit Number WQ0015930001

REGULATED ENTY NAME BRUSHY CREEK WWTP

RN NUMBER: RN111276044

PERMIT NUMBER: WQ0015930001

DOCKET NUMBER:

COUNTY: BRAZOS

PRINCIPAL NAME: CITY OF BRYAN

CN NUMBER: CN600373310

FROM

NAME: Ginger Smith

E-MAIL: juju8326@gmail.com

COMPANY:

ADDRESS: 11552 DEER CREEK DR COLLEGE STATION TX 77845-7628

PHONE: 9795753841

FAX:

COMMENTS: Waste management plants generate atmospheric emissions and liquid effluent, which may be hazardous to human health. Effects include respiratory and digestive symptoms may occur in people living near the plants. Please consider the family's living in the area you are considering. This area has a number of families living in this area that could be in danger. This is an established family community. In my opinion another area could be the chosen for such a plant. Thanks